
 
 

 (2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو ) 51 المجلد حوليات آداب عين شمص

http://www.aafu.journals.ekb.eg 

 (دورية علنية محكنة) 
دابالآ كلية جامعة عين شمص

  

Haneenabtoush80@gmail.com 

  

drhmahadeen@hotmail.com 

81500505

81560505

05500500

35950

35862

35981

mailto:Haneenabtoush80@gmail.com
mailto:Haneenabtoush80@gmail.com


(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 254 - 

45897

35708

0202



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 255 - 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 256 - 

 

 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 257 - 

 

 

 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 258 - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 259 - 

 

 

 

 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 260 - 

Barrie&Lunne, 2005) 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 261 - 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 262 - 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 263 - 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 264 - 





الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 265 - 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 266 - 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 267 - 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 268 - 

 

73530

2022

Kergcie & Morgan, 2010)

2941



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 269 - 

84544



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 270 - 

Face Validity

Internal Consistency

9

80

Pearson Correlation  



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 271 - 

Likert Scale

356852534356712533



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 272 - 

3568

2534355612533

Cronbach Alpha 

2 0.54 3.946 

 4 0.42 3.882 

 1 0.49 4.442 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 273 - 

3 0.56 3.930 

5 0.51 3.533 

  0.35 3.950 

7

359500535

45442

35946

35930

35882

35533



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 274 - 

 1 

 2 

3 

  0.43 3.862 

13

358620543

35981

45897

35708

≤

71



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 275 - 

1735

.0.3≤

71

5 

.0.0.030

.015.0.3≤

5 

.030.0.0.050

.0.3≤



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 276 - 

5 

.030.0.0.050.0.3≤

5 

.01..035.0.3.0.3≤

5 

.031

.03..0.0.0.3≤

5 

.011.017.035.0.3≤



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 277 - 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 278 - 

35862



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 279 - 

2022

2020

2020

Rayhan &Akter, 2020

(Boxall,Morgan &Broun,2020)19



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 280 - 

2021

2022

2022

 



الأسرة  التحديات الُمصاحبة لجائحة كورونا وعلاقتها بأشكال ورمزية العُنف المشتجدة في

 الأردنية من وجهة نظر الزوجين

 حنين عبدالسلام البطوش

 حسين محادين
 

- 281 - 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 

5 



(2023سبتنبر  –عدد يوليو )  51 المجلد -حوليات آداب عين شمص 
 

- 282 - 

Abstract

The Challenges Associated With The Corona Pandemic and Its Relationship to 

the New Forms and Symbolism of Violence in the Jordanian Family From The 

Spouses’ Point Of View 

By Hanan Al-Batoush 

And Hussein Mahadin 

\The study mainly aimed to identify the challenges associated with the Corona pandemic and its 

relationship to the emerging forms and symbolism of violence in Jordanian society. To achieve its 

objectives, the study relied on the analytical descriptive approach using the sample social survey 

method. The questionnaire tool was used to collect data from the study sample consisting of (2483) 

respondents who were chosen from one of the spouses in families in Karak Governorate. 

The results showed that there is a direct relationship between the overall level of "challenges 

associated with the Corona pandemic in Jordanian society" and "emerging forms of symbolic violence 

associated with the Corona pandemic in areas related to" underestimating status, benefiting from the 

capabilities of others, and psychological alienation. "The results showed that the general level of 

challenges The accompanying Corona pandemic from the point of view of the spouses in the Jordanian 

family came at a high level, with an arithmetic mean of (3.950). As for the domains, the domain of 

decreasing prestige achieved the first rank in terms of relative importance, with an arithmetic average 

of (3.981) and a high level, and in the second rank, the field of benefiting from the capabilities of 

others, with an arithmetic average of (4.897) and a high level, and in the third rank, the field of 

psychological alienation with an arithmetic mean. (3.708), at a high level. 

The study recommended, based on its results, the need to take the necessary measures to provide 

protection and safety for women and children who face the risk of violence in light of difficult 

circumstances, such as ensuring that perpetrators of violence are prosecuted and ensuring the provision 

of safe shelters and treatment for the abused. 

Keywords: challenges, Corona pandemic, symbolic violence. 
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